BEFORE THE COMPETITION COMMISSION OF INDIA

|AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 171 OF THE CENTRAL GOODS & SERVICES TAX ACT, 201T)

Case No. : 042024

Date of Institution ' 10.12.2018

Date of Orger : 24.06.2024
in the matter of:

1. Principal Commissioner, Medchal Commissicnerate, 11-4-848/B, Lakdi ka
Pool, Hyderabad

2 Director Gensral of Anti-Profiteening, Ceniral Board of |Indirect Taxes &
Customs, 27 Floor, Bhai Vir Singh Sahitya Sadan, Bhai Vir Singh Marg.
Gole Market, New Delhi-110001,

Applicants
Versus

M/s Asian GPR Multiplex, 126, Nizampet X Road, Kukatpally, Hyderabad-
600072

Respondent

1 Smt Ravneet Kaur, Chairperson
2 Sh. Anil Agrawal, Member

3. Ms. Sweta Kakkad, Member

4 Sh. Deepak Anurag, Member

Present:-
1 None for the Applicant No. 1.
2 Sh, Sarjay Kumar Chattar, Assistant Commissioner and Sh Awanindra
Kumar, Inspector for the DGAP.,
3, Sh. Vaibhav Gaggar, Advocate. Sh. Swapnil Srivastava, Advocate, Sh
Vidur Mohan, Advocate and Sh. Somdev Tiwari, Advocate for the
Respondent

Case No. 0472024 Fage 10f18
Pr. Commr, Hyderabad Vs WM/s. Asian GPR Mulliplex




ORDER

1. The present Report dated 10.12.2019 has been received from the
Director-General of Anti-Profiteering (DGAP) after a detailed
investigation under Rule 128 (6) of the Central Goods & Service Tax
(CGST) Rules, 2017. Tne brief facts of the case and findings of
investigation conducted by the DEAP are as under.-

2 A reference has been received from the Standing Commifiee on
Anti-profitesring on 02.07.2019, to conduct 2 detailed investigation
in respect of an application dated 29.03.2019, filed by the Applicant
No. 1 under Rule 128 of the Central Goods and Servicas Tax Rules,
2017, alleging profiteering by the Respondent with respect to
supply of “Services by way of admission to exhibition of
cinematography films® by not passing on the benefit of reduction in
the GST rate on the aforesaid movie admission tickets, from 28%
to 18% w.e.f 01.01.2019, vide Notification Mo. 271/2018-Central tax
{Rate} dated 31.12.2018 and instead, increased the base price o
maintain the same cum-tax seling price as detailed in Table-'A

balow:-
Table-A
[ Sr.Ma. | T 0112208 to 31.12.2018 T 0101.20191030062019 |
Brica of e Price of | Amaunt Comman Aot
ﬁ-_m:n Tickat GET o ia | Tiekeer GET ?“‘HE"‘" surdle | which wes
TR | it | e | S | S || | A | ol
& e | B _f;l'ﬁ'! E | @ H i J={I118%)
il 174 28 138.72 175 1R 14831 13572 164.32
<ol R .- 11712 o | 18 12tz | vnae | 1azs
b. The Apglicant Mo 1 had enclosed copies of tickets pre & post
01.01.2019, copy of letter dated 27.03.2019 of the Respondent
confirming non-reduction of the prices of tickets along with his
application in Anti-Profiteering Application Fomm ("APAF-1 form'),
e, The above application was examined by the Standing Commitiee
an Anti-profiteering and was forwarded to the DGAP to conduct a
detalled investigation in the matter Accordingly, the DGAF decided
Case No. 04/2024 Page 2 of 18

Pr. Commr, Hyderabad Ve Mis Asian GPR Multiplex



e 8

Case Mo, 472024

to initiate an investigation and collect evidence necessary 1o
datermine whether the benefit of raduction in rate of tax had been
passed on by the Respondent to the recipiants in respect of supply
of *Services by way of admission 1o exhibition of cinematography
films” supplied by the Respondent.

The DGAP issued a Nolice on 08.07.2018 under Rule 129 of the
CGST Rules, 2017 to the Respondant ealling upon the Respondent
ta reply as to whether he admitted that the benefit of reduction in
rate of tax had nol been passed on io the recipients by way of
commensuraie raduction in prices and if 5o, to suo moto determine
the quantum thereof and indicate the same in his reply to the Notice
s well as furnish all supporting documents. Vide the said Notice,
the Raspondant was also given an spportunity to inspect the non-
confidential  evidencesfinformation  during 17.07.2019 to
19.07 2018, which wers furnished by the Applicant No. 1, The
Respondent did not avail the same opportunity.

Vide e-mail dated 01.11,2018, the Applicant No. 1 was afforded an
apportunity to inspect the non-confidential documents/reply during
06.11.2019 to 08.11.2019, which were furnished by the
Reapondent. However, he Applicant No. 1 did not avail of the
opportunity

The period covered by the current investigation was from
01.01.2019 to 30.06.2018,

The main isaues to be looked into were whether the rate of GST on
the “Services by way of admission (0 exhibliion of cinematography
films where price of admission ticket was abowve one hundrad
rupees” was reduced from 28% to 168% w.ef 01.01.2019 ard
“Services by way of admission exhibition of cinematograph films
where price of admission fticket was one hundred rupges or fess”
was reduced from 18% to 12% w.e.f, 01.01,2018, If so, whether the
henafit of such reduction in the rate of GST was passed on by the
Respondent to the recipients, in terms of Saction 171 of the CGST
Act, 2017

The Applicant No. 1 vide its applicatian had annexed copy of

admission ticket where the price was Rs. 175/ including taxes. The
Page 3 of 18

Pr. Commi. Hyderabad Vs, Mis. Asian GPR Multiplex




Respondent had alse informed vide lefter dated 27.08.2018 that he
had only two rate of admission tickets e, Rs. 150/- (Regular seals)
and 175/ (Premium Seats) only. Hence, the investigation was
limited to reduction in rate of GST from 28% to 18% only,

Fram the Table-"A" above, it was apparent that the Respondant had
increased the base price of admission ticket ie 'Premium Seats
from Rs. 136.72 to 148.31 and Rs. 117.19 to 127.12 for ‘Regular
seare’. Therefore, in terms of Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017,
benefit of GST rate reduction from 28% to 18% in respect of
“Services by way of admission to exhibition of cingmaiograpty
films", was nol passed on to the recipients.

On fhe basis of aforesaid pre/ post reduction in GST rates and the
details of outward supplies for the period 01,12.2018 to 30.06.2010
submitted by the Respendent, it was observed that profitsering
during the period from January, 2019 o June, 2018 from the sale
of tickets in two categories menticned in table 'A’ above amounts
o Rs. 363799/ for 'Premium Seats' and Rs. 4462871/ for
‘Regqular seats’. The total amount of net higher sale realization due

o Increase in the base price of the movie ficket, despte the
reduction in GST rate from 28% to 18% or in other words, the
profiteered amount comes to Rs. 48,25970/- The details of the
computation are given in the Table ‘B below:-

Table-‘B’

Sr

Admiazian
lickel

01.01,2019 to 30.06.2019

Basa
Price
charged
(Fm.]

Excess
amaunt
chargaed
per
thckat
[Fs.]

Comamen
murata
Byme
Price
[Ra.y

Exciess
LF-E
chiarged

Profiteer
ing par
unit
(Rs.)

_l
Tafal

Prafiteering
including 12x
@@a%)  fin

Prermium Seate

14831

o E= (C-O
13672

1158

ot |

Reguiar Sastn

2T aE

117.19 883

Grang Tola

G (B4F)

H

1368

28657

1.7 -'| 11ﬂ

AB0OTT4

-I-H.IE-.E?D.': "|

2 The DGAP has concluded that the allegation of profiteering by way of
increasing the base prices of the tickets (Services) and by way of not
raducing the seling prices of the tickeis (Services) commensurately,
despite the rate reduction in GST rale on ‘Services by way of admission

Casze MNo. 04:2024
Pr. Commr, Hyderabad Vs M/s. Asian GPR Multiplex

Fage 4 of 18




io exhibition of cinematography films where price of admission ticke! was
above one hundred rupees” was reduced from 28% to 18% we.l
01.01.2019 was not passed on to the recipients appeared 1o be cormect
The DGAP has stated that the total ameunt of profiteering covering the
period from 01.01.2019 to 30.06.2019, was Rs. 48,25970/- The
recipients of the services were net identifiable as no such detaits of the
consumers have been provided, On the basis of the details of outward
supplies of the product submitted by the Respondent, he DGAP has
noticed that the Respondant has sold admisgion ticket in the State of
Telangana onty.

4. The above Repart of the DGAP dated 10.12 2015 was considerad by the
arstwhile NAA and it was decided to aliow the Respondent and the
Applicant No. 1 to file their consolidated written submissions in respect
of the above Report of the DGAP. Notice dated 16122018 was also
issued to the Respondent directing him to explain why the above Report
fumished by the DGAP should not be accepted and hee liabiiity for
vislation of the pravisions of Section 171 of the Act should not be fixed.
Meanwhile, the Respondent had fied Writ Petition (Civil) No. 2568/2020
before the Hen'tle High Court of Telangana challenging the notice dated
16,42, 2018, The proceedings were stayed for four weeks by the Hon'ble
Courl in the present case, vide order dated 11,02.2020. The Hon'bie
Court vide order dated 03062021 disposed of the aforesaid Wit
Patition directing the Respondent 1o submit his explanation in response
to the erstwhile Authority's notice dated 16,12.2019. Accordingly, the
Respondent vide his letter dated 23.01.2020 has filed his wriiten
submissions on the DGAP's Report dated 10.12.2018 and staled:-

a That Rule 128 provides that the Standing Committee had to take a
decision within a period of 2 months from the date of writien
application. In the Instant case. the written application was made
on 29.03.2019 and the Standing Committee referred the case to
OGAP on 02.07.2019. aimost 3 months after the date of Application
by the Applicant No. 1 and therefore the entire proceeding are not
maintainable in terms of Rule 128 of the CGST Rules, 2017 and
the investigation was time barred.

Case No, 04/2024 Page 5 of 18
Pr. Commy, Hyderabad Vs M/s. Asian GPR Multiplex



B

Cose Mo, 0420324

There was reduction in the profits dus to introduction of GST. The
Respondent stated that the Siate Government had been regulatng
the ticke! prices through Government Orders. The last GO Ms. 100
dated 26 04,2013 was challenged before the Hon'ble High Court of
andhra Pradesh in the case of Ramakiishna Gliterrati vs, Slate of
Telangana being Writ Petition (civil) No. 19 .46/2014 vide order
dated 31,10,2018, quashed the GO Ms.100 dated 26.04.2013 and
slso allowed theaire owners to charge a higher price on cinema
lickets after informing the concemed authorities about the hiked
prices. Pursuant to the said Order of the Hon'ble High Court, the
Respondant increasad the prices of tickets from Rs. 125 to Rs.150
for 'Regular Seats’ and from Rs.150 to Rs.1 75 for ‘Premium Seats’
after informing the same to the Commissioner of Poilce who was
tre licensing authority, Thereafier, the Govemmeant of Telangana
issued a GO Ms.75 dated 23.06.2017 wherein the maximum rates
for movie tickats was fived at Rs. 200 for Regular seals and Rs 300
for Premium seats inclusive of all taxes. The prices determined by
the Government of Telangana included an Entertainment Tax of
15% for Telugu films and 18% for non-Telugu films.

That the DGAP while amiving at the profiteared amount had
compared the base pnces of the tickets with the point of reference
being the date from which the GET Rate was reduced from 28% o
18% However, it was perfinent to also take into consideration the
lack of change In base price from the pericd when GST was
introduced.

That the DGAP had arrved at the profitesred amount of Rs
48,25 970/- by basing the calcuation on Rs117.19 as the
commensurate base price for Regular Seats and Rs.136.72 as the
commensurate base price for Premium Seats which was the same
base price that was charged when the rate of tax was 28%
Mowever the calculation should have been based on the base price
of s 130.43 for Regular Seats and Rs. 152,17 for Premium Seatls.
A table has heen provided by the Raspondent below:

Page 6 of 18

oy, Commr, Hyderabad Vs, Mis. Asian GPR Multiplex



Tickat Catagory Enertainmant CGET @ 28% GET @ 18% Loss

Tax suffered
Base Tax Basa Taz Base | Tax (A3-{C)
Prige Elament | Price Element | Price Elsrant
(Al =) ()
Heguiar seats (8, 150) | 13043 | 18.58 | 117.18 [ 3281 12711 | zz88 | Rs.232
Pramium Scalts (Rs. 175) | 162,97 | 22.82 | 136,71 | 38.28 1423 | 2660 Rs 387

Case No. (4/2024

That when the base prices of As.130.43 for Regular Seats and
Rg.152 17 for Premium Seats was taken into consideration for
caleulating the amount profiteered, if any, it would be evident that
there was no violation of Section 171, In fact, the tax element that
was borne by the Respondent had increased from Rs. 18.56 to
Rs 22 88 per unit in case of ‘Regular Seats’ and from Rs. 2282 to
26,69 per unit In case of 'Premium Sealts'. In eszence, ihe
Respondent had suffered losses to the extent of Re 3.32 per unit in
case of Regular Seats and Rs 1.87 per unit in case of 'Premium
Seats.

That the DGAP failed to appreciata that in the case of Kerala
Screening Commitfee on Anti Profileering Vs Ms. Saint Gobamn
India Pvt, Ltd. (Case No.32/2048), it was held that Saction 171 of
CGEST Act, 2017 would not apply where GST applicable was higher
than the tax in Pre GST regime.

That the DGAP failed to appreciate that in the casa of ABV & Co.
vs. Professional Courers (2015) (NAA), it was observed that there
was no reduction in the rate of tax on supply of ‘Courier Service'
after the mplementation of GST, instead there was increase in the
rate of tax from 15% in pre-GST regime to 18% in post-GST regime,
MAA went onto hold that ‘the fact thaf the Responcent had
increasad his base price for providing courer sefvice had no
relevance in view of the fact that there has been no reduction in the
rate of fax nor increased benefit on account of Input Tax Credit was
avaiiable and hence the provisions of Section 171 of CGST Adl,
2017 cannot be invoked in this case”

. The DGAP failed to appreciate that in the case of Stale Lavel

Screening Committee on Anii-Profiteening, Kerala vs. Ramiraf

Page T of 18

Pr. Commr, Hyderabad Vs. Mis. Asian GPR Multiplex




k

Handlooms (2019) (NAA), it was heid that “there was no reduchon
in the rate of fax on the product with effect from 01.07.2017 and
that the rate of tax in the posl-GET era has also been increased
from CST ai the rate of 2 per cent fo IGST al the rate of 5 per cen,
therafore, the allegation of profiteering is nof sustainable in terms
of soction 171 as thera has been no raduction in the rate of fax".

The DGAP failed to appreciate that your goodselves in the case of
State Level Screening Committee on Anli-Profiteering Kerala vs.
Panasaonic india Pvt, Lid. (2019} 20 GSTL 375 have held that when
the rate of tax in the post-GST era has been increased from 26.78%
to 28%, the allegation of profiteering would not be sustainable in
terms of Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017

The DGAP failed lo appreciate that in the following orders, NAA
had held a similar view that Section 171 could not be said fo be
attracted when the pre-GST rate of 1ax was lesser than the GST
rate;

i  Kerala Stale Screening Committes on Anli-Profiteering vs,
Sudarsans (2019) 103 taxmann.com 68 (NAA)

i, Kerala State Screening Commiftes on Anti-Profileering vs.
Emke Sitks & Garments (P.) Lid. {2018) 103 taxmann.com 28
(NAA)

il Kerala Stafte Screening Commillee on Anfi-Profifeenng vs.
Pulimoottil Siks(2018) 102 taxmann.com 84 (NAA]

That the DGAP Report should not be accepted as the amounts of
profiteering arrived at, are incomacl There had been no undue
profits made by the Respondent as a result of the rate reduction
from 28% to 18% w.ef from 01.01.2019 The price had been
maintained at the same rates only with the intention of net shifting
the burden of increased tax rates onto the ultimate customer.

4, A supplementary Report was sought from the DGAF on the above
submissions of the Respondent under Rule 132(2A) of the Rules. Tha
DGAP filed his clarfications raised by the Respondent vide letter dated
19.02 2020, wherein, it was stated that:-

Case No. 042024

Page 8 of 18

Pr. Gommr, Hyderabad s Mfs. Asian GPR Multipiex



Casa Mo 0472024

a For the contention made by the Respandent that the investigaticn

was time barred, the DGAP clarffied that the complaint dated
95 03,2018 against the Respondent was sent by Principal
Commissioner, Medchal and was received in DGAP on
16.04.2018 and then forwarged to the Standing Committee. The
Standing Committee in its maeeting held on 15.05.2019 forwarded
the minutes of the meeting dated 15 05.2010 which were received
in DGAP on 02.07.2019. it wouki be seen that the pariod batween
18,04 2015 and 15.05.2018 was less than two months and thus
within time fimit.

For the averment mede by the Respondent that there was
reduction in his profits due 1o introduction of GST, the DGAP has
clarified that this issue had been discussed in para 17 of DGAP's
Report in which it was shown that the Respondent had a base
price (exclusive of taxes) of Re. 136.72/- and Rs, 11719/~ for the
Premium and Regular class hickets respectively bafore the GST
rate reduction on 01.01.2019 which was raised to Rs. 148,31/
and Rs. 127 12I- respectively.

 Far the contention raised by the Respondent that the DGAP has

not considered the lack of change in base price from when GST
was introduced, the DGAP stated that it does not intarfere in the
commercial decigion of a Respondent, the DGAP's investigation
starts only when Section 171 of CGST AL, 2017 was atiracted
e when the Government iseued notificabion leading to “any
reduction in rate of tax on supply of goods and senvice or the
benefil of inpul fax credit” was ssped. In the instant case
Motification Mo, 27/2018 Central Tax (Rate} dated 31.12.2018
was effective form 1.01.201% and therefore was applicable waf.
01.01.2019 only. Hence, this santention of the Respondent did
not hald any ment

. That the case pertains to the reducton of rate in GST ragime.

Thus there was no comparison of Pre and Post GST tax rate and
hence not applicable in the instant case. Therefore, the case law
of Kerala Sereening Committee on ant-profitesnng v. Mis Saint

Fage 9 ol 18

Pr. Commr, Hyderabad Vs Mis. Asian GPR Multiplex




Cobain India Pvt Ltd case no. 32/2018% referred Dy the
Respandant is of no help o the Respoendent.

& That the instant case pertains to the reduction of rate of tax from
28% 1o 18% in the GST regime. Whereas in the case cited above
there was no reduction of rate of tax w.ef. 01.07.2017 and
therefore there was no guestion of passing on the benefit of
reduciion of tax rate on supply of goods or services. Hence, the
case laws of ANV & Go. V. Professional Couriers , State Level
Screening Commiltee on  Anti-Profileering V. Ram Raj
Handiooms referred by the Respondent are of no help to him.

. For the avermant made by the Respondent that the price at which
the tckel had been sold has been maintained constant
throughout the pre-GST and post-GST era, the DGAP submitted
that the Respondent ought to have reduced the price when there
was a rate reduction in GST era effective from 01.01.2018 in
terms of Section 171 of CGST Act, 2017

5. Hearing in the matter was held by the Commission on 09.05.2024 It was
attanded by Sh. Valbhav Gaggar, Advocate, Sh. Swapnil Srivastava,
Advocate, Sh Vidur Mohan, Advocate and Sh. Somdev Tiwar,
Advocate for the Respondent and Sh. Sanjay Kumar Chattar, Assistant
Commissioner and Sh. Awanindra Kumar, Inspector wera present on tha
behalf of DGAP None appeared on behalf of the Applicant No. 1. The
Respondent was heard and during the cowrse of the hearing. the
Counsel advanced their arguments before the Commission. The
Counsel also requested one weeks' tme to submit written submissions
along with relevani documents. The Commission considarad the reguest
of the Respondent and decided 1o grant one weeks' time to submit
written submissions along with relevant documents.

& The Ressendent vide his letter dated 16 05 2024 filed his additional
written submisséons and stated:-

a. That the DGAP failed to take into consideration that the prices
being charged by the Respondent is within the maximum
permissible limit set by the Regulating Autharity | e., the licensing

authority which is a specialized body. The Respondent relied

Case No. 04/2024 FPaga 10 of 18
Pr. Commr, Hyderabad Ve, Mis Asian GPR Multiplex




upon Hor'ble Supreme Court of India's judgment dated
05 12 2018 in Compelition Commission of India v. Bhar Aitel
Lid & Ors,

b, That the DGAP has misconstrued the scope and ambit of Section
171 of the CGST Agl, 2017 The Respondent relied upon the
decision of the Hon'ble High Court of Dethi in the case of Reckitl
Benckiser India Private Limited & Ors. v. Union of India & Urs.

& That the DGAP has gone beyond the purview of the Complaint
made by the Applicant.

d That the Standing Committee consicered the DGAF's Report
beyond the mandatory statutory period.

e. Rule 133(3) mentions a ‘recipient to whom the benefit was not
passed and not recpients’. Section 2{83) of the CGST Act
defines a 'recipient. Hence, the profiteered amount has to be
detarminad in relation to a ‘recipient’ oniy.

7 This Ceomimission has carefully perused all the submissions ana fhe
documents placed on record, and the arguments advanced by the
Respondent. The Commission nesds to determine as to whether thers
was any reduction in the GST rate and whether the benefit of raduction
in the rate of tax was passed on or not 1o the recipients as provided under
Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017.

Section 171 of the CGST Act provides as under;-

“t1). Any reduction in rate of tax on any supply of goods or services of
the benefit of ITC shal be passed on fo the recipien! by way of

commensurate reduchon in prices ™

(2. The Ceniral Governmen! may, on recommendations of the
Cauncil, by nofification, conshtute an Aulhority, or empowsran axisiing
Atthorty constituted under any law for the time being in force, fo
axamine whether |TC availed by any registerad person or the reduchion
in the tax rate have sctually resulted in @ commensurate reduction in
the price of the goods or services or both supplied by him.

{3), The Authonty referred fo in sub-section (2} shall exercisa such

Caze Mo, D4Z2024 Page 11 of 18
Fr. Gommr, Hyderabed Vs, Mis. Asian GPR Multiplex



powers and discharge such functions as may be prescnbed

(34) Where the Authorily referred to in sub-section (2] after hoiding
axamination &s required under the said sub-section comes lo e
conclusion that any registered person has profifeered wnder sub-
gaction (1), such persan shall be lishle to pay penally equivalent to fan
pevcent of the amount so profileered:

PROVIDED that no penalty shall be ewable if the profiteered amouni
is deposited within thirty days of the date of passing of the Order by the
Authority.

Explanation- For the purpose of lhis seclion, the expression
‘profiteered” shall mean the amount defermined on account of nol
passing the beneft of reduction in rate of tax on supply of goods or
servicas or hoth or the benefil of input tax credit to the recipient by way
of commensurate reduction in the price of the goods or services of
bom.”

B This Commission further finds that the Central and the State
Governmeants had reduced the rates of GST on "Services by way of
admission to exhibition of cinematograph fims where the price of
admission ficket was above ane hundred rupees”from 28% o 18% wa.l.
01.01.2018, vide Notification No. 27/2018- Central Tax (Rate) dated
31 12 2018, the banefit of which was required to be passed on to the

reciplents by the Respondent as per the provisions of Section 171 of the
abave Act.

8. The Commission finds that, one of the contentions of the Respondent
was that that the entire proceading are not maintainable in terms of Hule
128 of the CGST Rules. 2017 as the investigpation was time barred. In
this regard, it is to mention that the complaint dated 29.03.2019 sent by
Principal Commissioner, Madehal was received in DGAP on 18.04 2018
and then forwarded to the Standing Commitlee. The Standing
Commitles in Its mesting heid on 15.05.201% forwarded the minutes of
the meeting dated 15052019 which were received in DGAP on
02 072019 It would be seen that the penod between 18.04.20108 and
15.05 2019 was less than two months and thug within time limit and
therefore, the above contention of the Respondent s not l2nable,

Case No. 0472024 Page12 of 18
Pr Commr, Hyderabad Vs, Mis. Agian GPR Multiplex



10. The Respondent further contended that there was reduction in his profits
due to intreduction of GST. In this regard, the Commission finds that
upon perusal of table 'A' above it is evident that the Respondent
had a base price (exclusive of taxes) of Rs. 138.72)- and Rs. 117.19-
for the Premium and Regular class tickets respectively before the GST
rate reduction en 01,01.2019 which was raised to Rs. 148.31/- and Rs.
127.12/- respactivaly.

11. The Respondent further contended thal the licensing authority under the
Telangana Cinema (Regulaticn) Act, 1955 had been regulating the ficket
prices through Government Orders. The last GO Ms 100 dated
26.04 2013 was challenged before the Hon'ble High Court of Andhra
Pradesh in in the case of Ramakrishna Gliterrali vs. Stale of Telangana,
wherein the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 31.10.2018 allowed theatrs
owners to charge a higher price on cinema lickeis afier informing the
concerned authonties about the hiked prices. The Respondent has also
centended that the DGAP failed lo take into consideration thal the pricas
being charged by the Respondent is within the maximum permissible
limit 52t by the Reguiating Authority.

The Commisgion finds that the licensing authonty only fixes thae
maximum price at which a movie ticket can be sold. Levy of GST is fixed
by the GST Council which is a Constitutional body and all the State
Govemments are part of the GST Council. Section 171 of the CGST Act,
2017 and Rules made theraunder is limited to the extent of passing of
benefit of rate reduction which the Respondent has to comply with, The
fixing of the prices by the State Government or the licencing authority
does not grant a walver from applicability of the G3T Act.

The reliance on the judgement of Competiion Commussion of India v
Bhartt durtef Ltd. & Ors. by the Respondent is completely misplaced as
the facts and cireumstances of the said case are different and distinct
from facts of the case at hand. In the said judgemeant the Hon'ble
Supreme Courl has acknowledged the exclusive jurisdiction of the
Compettion Commission of India ansing under the Compefition Act,
2002. Further, arguendo, even if it 15 assumed that the said judgement
is applicable 1o the present case, there are no jurisdicbional facts which

Case Mo, D4/2024 Fage 13 of 18
Pr. Commr. Hyderabed Va. Mfa. Asian GPR Multiplex



need to be ascertained from the Licensing Authority.

The Respondent should have kept his base prices same to transfer the
benefit of rate reduction to the consumers. Instead, he increased the
base prices of fickets thereby wrongly appropriating the benefit of rate
reduction. Therafore, the above contentian of the Respondent cannol be
accepted.

12. The Commission further finds that the Respondent also contended that
the DGAP has not considered the lack of change in base price from the
period when GST was infroduced. The Respandent also contended that
the DGAFP should have considered the base price of tickets which was
applicable before introduction of GST i.a. Re 130.42 for regular tickets
and Rs. 152,17 for premium tickets.

In this regard, it Is to mention that the DGAP starts investigating only
when Section 171 of CGST Act, 2017 was atiracted i.e. when the
Government issued notification leading to "any reduction i rale of tax
on supoly of goods and service or the benefit of inpuf tax credit”. In the
instant case MNolification No 27/2018 Central Tax (Rate) dated
31.12 2018 was effective form 01.01. 20192 and therefore was applicable
wef 0101.2019 only. Therefore the above contention of the
Respondent is not tenable and hence denied

13. The Commission further finds that the Respondent in his submission
also reffered to various case laws of NAA namely Kerala Screening
Committes on Anfl Frofiteenng Vs Ms Saint Gobain india Pvi. Lid
{2019), ABV & Co. ws. Professional Couriers (2019), Siate Level
Screaning  Committee  on Anti-Frofifeenng, Keraia ve  Hamra)
Handiooms (2013). In this regara it is to mention that the present case
pertains to reduction of rate of tax from 28% to 18% in GST regime,
however, In the case laws referred above, there was no reduction of rate
of tax weeaf. 01.07.2017 and therefore there was no question of passing
an the bensfit of reduction of tax rate on supply of goods or services,
Thus, the above case laws cited by the Respondent are nol relevant,
Reduction of tax and increasze in tax are not the same and each has its
own legal implications and consequences under the law and hance,

cannoi be compared.

Case Mo. 042024 Fage 14 of 18
Pr. Gomme, Hyderabad Va. M/s. Asian GPR Multiplex



14. The Respondent has alse averred that the DGAP has misconstrued the
scope and ambit of Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017. In this regard,
the Commission finds that Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017
mancates that any benefit of reduction in the rate of tax or the banefit
of ITC which accrues to a supplier must be passed on to the recipients
of supply, as both are concessions given by the Government and the
suppliers ars not enfitied to appropriale such benefits by increasing
their profit margin at the cost of the consumers, Such benefit must go
io the consumers. The DGAP has to adopt a mathematical
methodology to arive at the amount profiteered. An amount which
ought to have been charged by the supplier from the recipient after
factoring the benefit of ITC or reduction in rate of tax, is to be
determined by the DGAP in the course of such calculation of
profiteered amount. Therefore, in view of the above, the DGAP has not
miscanturad the ambit of Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017

For the above contention the Respondent relied upon the decision of
the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the case of Reckill Benckizer India
Private Limited & Ors. v. Union of India & Ors. However, the
Respondent has failed to bring on record any factor necessitating the
selting off of price reductions. Therefore, the cass law sought to be
relied upon 1s of no help to the Respondent.

15. Tha Commission finds that the Respondent also contended thal DGAP
has gone beyond the purview of the Complaint made by the Applicant
WNo. 1. In Ihis regard It is lo mention that Section 171 (2) of the CGST
Act, 2017 states  thal ‘the Cenfral Govermment may, on
recommeandations of the Council, by notification, constitute an
Authorily, ar ampower an existing Authovity constifuted undor any law
for the fime being in force, lo examing whether input tax cradits availad
by any regisiered person or the reduction In the lax rate have actually
resuited in a commensurate reduction i the prnoe of the goods or
services or both supphed by him" Therefore, the above Section has
already given powers fo this Commession to expand the scope of the
investigation to all the supplies made by a registered person This
Secton empowers this Commissien to examine If the benefit of input
tax credil and reduced tax rates have been passed on by im or not.

Case No. 04/2024 Page 15 of 16
Pr. Comimr, Hyderabad Vs MWs, Asian GPR Multiplex



Since, the Section doesn't mention about any particular recipient it
implies that all the supplies made by a registered parson to all
recipients need to be examined from Lhe perspective of passing on the
benefit to each recipient, Therefore, in wview of the above Ihe
contention raised by the Respondent is not tenable and denied
Furthar, tax policies are made keeping in view the larger interest of the
society and nation and any violation of the same entails potential to
larger harm. Individual applicant may be a trigger for investigation and
once the proceedings are initiated, it is bound to consider al the taxes
which have not been paid or misappropriated at the cost of society

16 The argument advanced by the Respondent that Rule 133(3) mentions
a recipient’ and not ‘recipients’ is baseless as the same is caontrary to
Seclion 13{2) of General Clauses Act, 1897 which states words in
singular shall include the plural.

17. The Commission finds that, as per the details and calculations in
Tables 'A' & ‘B’ above, the Respondent had been profiteering by way of
increasing the base prices of the ticksis (Services) and by not reducing
the selling price of the tickets (Services) commensurately, despite
reduction in GST rate on “Services by way of admission to exhibition of
cinematograph films” where price of ticket was one hundred rupees or
above, from 28% to 18% w.e.f, 01.01.2019 From the Table 'B' above,
it was evident that the base prices of the admission tickets was indead
increased, as a result of which the benefit of reduction in GST rate was
not passed on to the recipients by way of commensurate reduction In
prices charged. The total amaunt of profiteening covering the pericd of
01.01.2018 15 30.06 2019 i= Rs. 48,25 970/~

18. This Commission, based on the facts discussed above, finds that tha
Respondent had resorted to profiteering by way of eithar increasing the
base price of the service while maintaining the same selling price or by
way of not reducing the seling price of the service commensurately,
despite a reduction in GST rale, on “Services by way of admission fo
exhibition of cinematograph films where price of admission ticke! was
above one hundred rupees’ from 28% to 18% w.et 01.01.2019 upto
30.06 2018, On this account, the Respondent profiteered to the tune of

Case No, 04/2024 Faga 16 of 18
Fr. Comaw, Hyderabad Ve W, Asian GPR Multiplex



Rs. 48,25870/- (including GET) from the recipients. Thus the
profiteered amount was determined as Rs. 48.25970/- as per the
provisions of Rule 133 (1) of the CGST Rules, 2017, Further, as per
the provisions of Rule 133 (3) (a) of the CGST Rules, 2017, the
Respondent is directed to reduce the prices of his tickets, keeping in
view the reduction in the rate of tax so that the benefit would be passed
on fo the recipients. The Respondent is also directed to deposit the
profiteerad amount of Rs. 48,25,970/- along with the interest, which is
to be calculated @ 18% from the date, whan the above amount was
collected by him, from the recipients. til the above amount is
deposited. Since the recipients. in this case, are not identifiable, the
Respondent is directed to deposit the amount of profiteering in two
equal parts, of Rs, 24,12 985/ in the Central Consumer Welfare Fund
and Ra. 24 12 385/~ in the Telangana State Consumer Walfare Fund
as per the provisions of Rule 133 (3) [c) of the CGST Rules, 2017,
alang with interest {@18%. The above amount shall be deposited within
a panod of 3 months from the date of receipt of this Order failing which
the same shall be recovered by the jurisdictional Commissioner
CGST/SGST as per the provisions of the CGST/ISGST Act, 2017

18. 1t is also evident from the above narration of facts that the Respondent
has denied benefit of rate reduction to his customersfrecipients in
contravention of the provisions of Section 171 (1) of the CGST Act,
2077 and has committed an offence under Section 171 (3A) of the
above Act However, perusal of the provisions of Section 171 (3A),
undger which liability for penalty arises for the above violation, shows
that it has been inserted in the CGST Act, 2017 w.e.f. 01.01.2020 vide
Section 112 of the Finance Act, 2019 and it was not in operation during
the period from 01.07. 2017 to 30.06.2018 when the Respondent had
commitled the above violation. Hence, the penalty prescribed under
Section 171 (3A) cannot be imposed on the Respondent
retrospectively for the said period.

20, Further, the Commission, as per Rule 136 of the CGST Rules 2017,
directs the jurisdictional Commissioners of CGST/SGST Telangana to
maonitor this Crder under the suparvision of the DGAP by ensuring that
the amount profiteered by the Respondent |s deposited in the

Case Mo, 0472024 Page 17 of 18
Pr. Commr, Hyderabad s M/s. Asian GPR Multiplex



respective CWFs as ordersd by this Commission. A Report in
compliance of this Order shall be submitted to this Commission by the
DGAF within a perod of 4 months from the date of receipt of this
Order,

21. A copy of this order be supplied to all the interested parties free of cost
and file of the case be consigned after completion

Sid S/d 5fd
(Deepak Arurag) (Sweta Kakkad) (Anil Agrawal)
Member Member Member
Sid
{Ravneet Kaur)
Chairperson
Certified copy
(Secretary, CCI) ~H
) ¥\ Ul
File No. 22011/NAA/MO8/Asian/2018 /S0 -ty '24.08 2054
Copy To-
1. M= Agian GPR Multiplex. 126, Nizampst X Road, Kukatpally, Hyderabad -
0072,

2. Principal Commissioner, Medchal CGST Commissionerate, 11-4-64%/B, Lakdi
Ka Pool, Hyderabad.

3. Directorate General of Anti-Profiteering, 2nd Floor, Bhai Vir Singh Sahitya
Sadan, Bhai \ir Singh Marg, New Delhi-110001

4. The Chielf Commissioner of Central Goods & Service Tax, Hyderabad Zone
GST Bhavan, | B.Stadium Road, Basheer Bagh, Hyderabad, Telangana-500
004

5. The Commissioner of Commercial Tazes Department C.T Complex,
Mampally, Hyderabad, Telangana-500 001.

B Guard File.

Case ho. 04/2024 Page 18 of 18
Pr. Commr, Hyderabad Vs, Mis. Asian GPR Multiplex



